. Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B (CH)

The Insclvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Mercury Tax Group Limited 04853949

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Leeds District 2469 of 2009
Registry

We (a) Robert Alexander Henry Maxwell of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 9th Floor, Bond Court, Leeds,
LS1 2)Z and Edward Klempka of Begbies Traynor, 9th Floor, Bond Court, Leeds, LS! 2]Z

Admnistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

9 September 2011 8 March 2012

Signed
RAH MAXWELL
Joint Admimstrator

Dated

Contact Details

Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP

You do not have to give any contact information n

the bax opposite but if you do, 1t will help Compamies
House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form 9th Floor, Band Court, Leeds, L.$1 2JZ
The contact mformation that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record Tel Number 0113 244 0044
Fax Number 0113 244 5820 DX Number
»
g 'hen you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Compames at
4
E ompames House, Crown Way, CarduT, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Caraddif
g *A16DOFWQ* .
A37 07/04/2012 #26

COMPANIES HOUSE




ADM1203P

Bob Maxwell and Edward Kilempka were appointed joint
administrators on 9 September 2008

The affarrs, business and property of the Company are being

managed by the Joint administrators, who act as the Company's
agents and without personal liability

#

Mercury Tax Group Limited —
In Administration

Progress report of the joint administrators pursuant
to Rule 2.47 of The Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 9 September 2011 to 8 March 2012




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced by the administrators solely to comply with their
statutory duty to report to creditors on the progress of the administration  The report 1s private
and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole
or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for
any purpose whatsoever

Contents

interpretation

Statutory information

Detalls of appointment of adrministrators

Progress dunng the perod

Estimated outcome for creditors

The admimstrators’ remuneration and disbursements
Assets that remain to be realised

Other relevant information

Conclusion

O Qg ococoOOoOODOGO0ODGoOZB

Appendices
1 Administrators’ account of receipts and payments

2 Administrators' time costs and expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the administration”

“the administrators”

“the Act’
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

*preferential creditor”

Meaning

Mercury Tax Group Limited {In Adrministration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 on 9 September 2009

Bob Maxwell of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Sth Floor, Bond Court, Leeds,
LS1 2JZ and Edward Klempka of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Sth Floor,
Bond Court, Leeds, LS1 2JZ

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insclvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured credtor, In relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor’ 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) df the Act)

0] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, llen or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act), and

n In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable), any
floating charge and any nght of len or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(p)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose clam 1S preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Insolvency Act 1986







2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company

Trading name

Date of Incorporation
Company registered number

Company registered office

Mercury Tax Group Limited
Mercury Tax

1 August 2003

04853949

gth Floor, Bond Court, Leeds, LS1 2JZ

3 DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

Names of administrators

Date of administrators’ appointment
Court

Court Case Number

Persons making appointment

Acts of the admunistrators

EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings

Bob Maxwell, a Licensed Insolvency Practtioner of Begbies
Traynor (Central) LLP, 9th Floor, Bond Court, Leeds, LS124Z2

and Edward Klempka, a Licensed insolvency Practtioner of
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 9th Floor, Bond Court, Leeds, LS1
2JZ

9 September 2009

High Court of Justice, Leeds District Registry
2469 of 2009

Directors of the Company

The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company without personal hiability Any act required or authonsed
under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done
by any one or more perscns holding the office of administrator
from time to time

The EC Regulaton on Insolvency Proceedings {Councii
Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000) apples to these proceedings
which are ‘main proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Regulation




4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 9 September 2011 to 8
March 2012

Directors’ loans

At the date of the Joint Administrators appontment, loans of £1 2m, £94,000, £37,000 and £1,000 were due to
the Company from Nell Masters, Jane Donaghue, Jacquielne Masters and Dan Smith respectively

The loan accounts of Mr Smith and Mrs Masters have been settled and Mrs Donaghue's account 15 not being
pursued as there I1s currently insufficient evidence to prove that monies are due to the Company

We have exhausted our efforts to come to an amicable settlement with Mr Masters regarding his loan
account We have instructed a forensic analysis of the account and in conjunction with our solicitors we are
currently In the process of considening the best course of action to take to recover this balance

Trespass Claim against HMRC

The clam made by the Company against HM Revenue & Customs ("HMRC") for Trespass occurring in
November 2007 has been finalised, including agreement on costs

The full financial impact on the Company is not reflected on the Receipts and Payments account for the
current penod as monies receved are stil held with our solicitors A settlement of £35k was agreed together
with a contnbution to costs of £15k, both in the Company's favour However, the various costs of pursuing the
clam (pnmanly expert forensic accountant reports and legal fees) are approximately the same as the
settlement and the net mpact on the Company 1s therefore nit

As the clam progressed and as more information came to hght it became increasingly clear that the
Company’s clam was weak An nitial claim by the Company for approximately £8m was lodged prior to the
Administration but was based on a spurious loss of profits calculation which both we and our appointed
forensic accountants, PKF LLP, considered to have no substance

To prove any loss, the Company had to show that customers decided not to continue to use the Company's
services as a direct result of HMRC's actions The Company's accounts showed an upturn in work after the
Trespass (when we would have expected a decline) and key customers of the Company pnor to
Administration were either reluctant or unable to confirm that the actions of HMRC had resulted in them
withdrawing business

in ight of the above and in lne with our agent's and solicitor's advice we sought to negotiate a settlernent to
compensate for tangble damages occurring on the day of the Trespass Given the lack of evidence, we
consider the result to be a success given the potential adverse costs of Investigating the claim

Deferred consideration

The coliection of the Company's contingent debts (and progression of the underlying tax mitigation schemes)
has been removed from Dramatic Sight Limited ("DSL”)

Prior to removal, DSL was obligated to pay the Company £50k per month from ¢ March 2010 onward unti
£1 2m was received £544k of deferred consideration payments and £59k of contingent debtors have been
recewved in the period under review In addition to these amounts a further £305k has been received in the
period 9 march 2012 to 29 March 2012

| am continuing to pursue the remaining balance from DSL However, it is ikely that it 1s now insolvent and no
further momes will be received Whilst this 1s disappointing, the £644k received to date represents income
which has been received without the Company relinguishing any of s assets




e b e e




Contingent debts

The Company has contingent debts estimated at £32 Om These debts only become payable if tax mitigation
schemes sold by the Company prior to the Joint Administrators’ appointment are deemed acceptable by
HMRC or, more likely, the Courts

DSL was progressing the schemes However, as detalled above, the agreement has now been termnated

The collection process has now been outsourced to another agent, SN-BTG Contingent Fee Company ("SN-
BTG" Creditors should be aware that this Company s wholly owned and directed by Simon Wilson, a
director of Dramatic Sight Limited We have engaged the services of a tax partner at PricewaterhouseCoopers
(“PWC") to undentake a review of actions taken by SN-BTG in order to ensure that it has the capability to
manage the pursuit and collection of the Company's contingent debts

If PWC reports that SN-BTG can't meet its obligations and 15 unable to implement reasonable
recommendations to rectffy this, then the agreement will be terminated With this in place, SN-BTG was
considered to be the most appropnate agent to take forward collection as Mr Wilson has knowledge of the
position and was willng to pay £305k together with ongoing monthly payments equal to the amount of
deferred consideration which DSL falled to pay No other interested party was willing to offer monmes upfront in
this manner

In the coming weeks, we will establish, with PWC and SN-BTG, the next steps in relation to the Company’s
tax mitigation schemes Once an iitial assessment has taken place, | will be In a position to report back to
creditors

Debts which may have crystallised in relation to the Liberty scheme are stll being investigated  £264k In
relation to this class of assets has been receved to date

Costs of Realisation

In addition to the amounts detalled above, the foliowing costs have been paid in the period or remain accrued
as at 8 March 2012

As previously reported, discussions with Addleshaw Goddard have been ongoing in relation to legal fees
ncurred I addition to the amounts already paid, tme costs of £109k are outstandng We have recently
agreed with Addleshaw Goddard that a full and final settiement of £80k witl be paid in relation to these costs
This 1s In recognition of the significant legal costs incurred in the Administration to date

Al the date of this report, costs paid 1n relation to the Trespass claim total £21k (including £5k paid in the
period) Further costs of £30k have yet to be paid In refation to assoclated legal fees

Debt collection costs of £3k have been paid in this penod relating to the pursuit of potentially crystalised debts
from the Liberty scheme

Other incidental costs are detalled in the attached receipt and payments account at Appendix 1




5 ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured creditor

At the date of the Jont Administrators’ appomtment, HSBC Bank plc (“the Bank”) had outstanding lending to
the Company of £1 72m The Bank secured this lending by way of legal morgages over the Company's two
long teasehold properties Foliowing the sale of both properties by the Joint Administrators, the Bank's lending,
including interest and charges, was repaid in full

Preferential creditors

Preferential ciaims of employees for arrears of wages, salary and holiday pay totaled £5,304 A distnbution of
100p n the £ was pad to preferential creditors from reahsations made from floating charge assets of the
Company

Unsecured creditors

The level of unsecured creditors was estimated at £5 1m by the directors in therr statements of affairs at 9
September 2009 However, to date we have receved claims totaling £24 4m, including a clam of £8 7m from
HMRC and a claim of £10 5m from Barclays Bank Plc

There are a number of potential contingent creditor claims relating to the contingent debtors detailled earlier in
this report Certain introducers who sourced the participants for the vanious tax mitigation schemes believe
they are entitled to a percentage amount once the Company receves a contingent debt The quantum that
becomes due to the introducer 1s vanable but is usually around 25% of the contingent fee received by the
Company These contingent liabiliies, should they exist, are estimated to total approximately £12m (assuming
all contingent debts are collected)

As previously reported, it 1s anticipated that a return to unsecured creditors will be in the region of 5p in the £ to
25p In the £ The exact quantum of distnbution will depend pnmarily upon the outcome of the contingent debt
collection and final quantfication of the two largest unsecured clams The timing of any return 1s also,
primanly, dependent on these two factors but is likely to be at least 12 months It should be noted that if no
further realisations are made, for whatever reason, then there will be a nil return to unsecured creditors

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the Company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the administrator must make a prescribed part of the Company's net property avallable for
the unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except In so far as it exceeds the
amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property means the amount which would, were it
not for this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (1 e after accounting
for preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) The floating charge holder may not
participate in the distribution of the prescribed part of the Company’s net property The prescribed part of the
Company’s net property Is calculated by reference to a shding scale as follows

m| 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,
u] 20% of net property thereafter,
o Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

An administrator wilt not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if

a the net property is less than £10,000 and the administrator thinks that the cost of distnbuting the
prescnbed part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

Q the administrator apphies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuting the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court crders that the provision shall not
apply (Section 176A(5))







To the best of the Joint Administrators’ knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created
or registered on or after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there 1S no net property as defined in Section
176A(6) of the Act and, therefore, no prescnbed part of net property is avalable for distnbution to the
unsecured credifors

6. THE ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND
DISBURSEMENTS

As previously reported, the Joint Administrators’ remuneration is fixed by reference to the time properly given
by the Jont Administrators (as Joint Administrators) and the various grades of therr staff calculated at the
prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP for attending to matters ansing in the
administration and they are authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided
by therr firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9), in accordance with
their firm's policy, detalls of which accompanied the Staterment of Proposals of the Joint Admurustralors for
Achieving the Purpose of the Administration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 and Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

The relevant resolutions were approved at the initial meeting of creditors held on 30 November 2009 and also
at the rerun, ordered by the Court and held on 16 February 2011, pursuant to Rule 2 106 of the Rules

Total remuneration drawn to date in accordance with the approved resolution in respect of remuneration
amounts to £401.966 Total tme spent to 8 March 2012 on this assignment amounts to 1,896 hours at an
average composite rate of £290 per hour resulting in total time costs to date of £550,301

in addition to the above, Category 1 disbursements of £263 have been accrued and pad In the period,
bringing total Category 1 disbursement accrued and pad to £3,721

The following further Information as regards time costs and expenses 1S set out at Appendix 2

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements
Begbies Traynar (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

Narratve summary of time costs incurred

Table of time spent and charge-out value

OoocO00

7. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

As detalled above, the collection of the Company's contingent debts and progression of the underlying tax
mitigation schemes has been removed from DSL | amn the process of outsourcing the collection process to
SN-BTG and if successful this will unlock associated contingent debts

As discussed above, should SN-BTG be successful in undertaking the collection process, they are to make
good the arrears owed to the Company from DSL, and have currently paid £305k

We are pursuing the loan account of Mr Masters and, more generally, Investgating transactions undertaken
prior to the appeintment of the Joint Administrators  Potential realisations from these sources remain unclear

As previously reported Creative Tax Recruitment Limited ("CTRL"), a 51% subsidiary of the Company entered
into a Company Voluntary Arrangement on 18 November 2010 An inter-company debt of £487k was owed by
CTRL It was onginally forecast by the Supervisor of the CVA that a distrbution of 24p In the £ would be
receved over a five year period There has subsequently been a vanation to the terms of the CVA whereby







creditors will receive 4p in the £ It 1s expected that a first and final distnbution of £19,866 will be received
shortly

8. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Report on Directors conduct

As detalled In the Joint Administrators’ statement of proposals, the Administrators have a duty to submit a
report to the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills on the conduct of the directors The Jomnt
Admunistrators have complied with thetr duties in this respect

Connected party transactions

In accordance with SIP 13 and SIP 16, creditors are referred to my previous reports in which the sale of
business and assets to DSL was declared as a pre-packed, connected parly transaction

Investigations

At the creditors meeting held on 16 February 2011, a modification to the Joint Administrators’ proposals was
put forward which stated that the Joint Administrators should undertake “A full nvestigation into the directors'
conduct and the conduct of any relevant third parties, including but not imited to matters ansing out of the
employee benefit trusts and the guarantee given to Barclays Bank Plc, and to report any recommendations to
creditors as to proposed action with a view to seeking approval from creditors to pursue htigation ™

Prior to this modification being put forward, we had already begun investigations into, amongst other matters,
the two I1ssues detalled above Following our investigation, we are of the opinion that claims in relation to these
issues could be brought against one or all of the directors

The unsecured claim received from Barclays Bank pic relates o a corporate guarantee for provided by the
Company to support the purchase of an awplane by Coldstream sarl (a Luxembourg based business
controlled by Nell Masters) There appears to have been no commercial benefit to the Company In
guaranteeing the purchase as the arplane was not used for Company business {nor was it ever likely to be
given the nature of the Company's business) The guarantee was signed by Neil Masters on behalf of the
Company and we have been advised by the other directors of the Company that they were unaware of this
commitment

The action of agreeing the guarantee has had a negative mpact on creditors by virtue of the increase to
unsecured creditor claims and, therefore, the dilution of funds which may become available

Substantial Employee Benefit Trusts were entered into by the Company from 2005 to 2007 The legitimacy of
using Employee Benefit Trust 1s an area of contention and not one on which the Joint Administraters can
opine However, we have considered the use of Employee Benefit Trusts by the Company n the context of
the removal of monies to the detrnment of creditors The deductions against taxable profits sought via the
Employee Benefit Trusts were as follows

Year ending 31 December 2005 £562,500
Year ending 31 December 2006 £600,000
The 16 month penod ending 30 Apnl 2008 £9,580,000

Dunng Aprit 2008 legisiation was brought in which prevented the Company from seling Liberty Thrs had a
dramatic effect on the Company’s performance and it was unable to meet ts ongoing cosis and service
historic liabilittes Had the monies not been taken out of the business through the Employee Benefit Trusts
detalled above {In particular that in relation to the period ending 30 April 2008}, the Company may have been
able to service its habilities




et e e S e e
Pt o ———— =S




We are continuing to gather information on the above and once we are satsfied that we have sufficient
information, we will call a meeting of creditors to discuss whether action should be taken

9. CONCLUSION

We will continue to pursue the outstanding assets of the Company detaled in Section 7 of this report
It 1s Intended that the Company will move to Creditors Voluntary Liquidation shortly in order to support a full
nvestigation of histonc transactions and, on the basis of current estimates, to make a distnibution to unsecured

creditors However, this can not be done whilst itigation 15 ongoing as proceeding will be disrupted and the
Liduidators would become open to personal liability

Joint Administrator

Dated 29 March 2012




e e e e e e e ——————




APPENDIX 1

ADMINISTRATORS'
PAYMENTS

Statement
of Affairs

2,450 0049 Q0

14,858 00

716,164 00
32 000 0QG 00
1103 982 00

SECURED ASSETS

Leasehold Land & Property
Goodwill and Intellectual Propery
Interes! on Completion Monies
Rent

Shares & Investments

Insurance refund

COSTS OF REALISATION
Office Holders Fees

Office Helders Expanses
Legal Fees

Agents/Valuers Fees
Insurance

Property Expenses

Ground Rent & Service Charge
Surplus to Floating

Bank charges

SECURED CREDITORS
HSBC Bank plc

ASSET REALISATIONS
Surplus to Floating
Furniture & Equipment
VAT Refund

Book Debts

Contingent Debts
Dwector Loans

Deferred Consideration
Suybsidiary Options
Employea Claims

COST OF REALISATIONS
Debt Coltaciion Cosis
Specific Bond

Office Holders Fees
Qffice Holders Expenses
Meeting Roem hire
Agents/Valuers Fees
Legal Fees

Counsel Fees

Trespass Clalm Costs
Tax Adwce

Statulcry Adverusing
Bank Charges

Adwerse Legal Costs

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Tax on preferential dmdend
RPOQ

DE Arears & Holiday Pay

REPRESENTED BY
Vai Receivable
Bank 1 Cumrent

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND

Frem 02/09/2011
To 08/03/2012

From 095/09/2008
To 08/03/2012

2,230 655 29
6 00

2,745 96
35,000 00
100

693 33

2,265 101 56

72,966 42
868 08

55 985 15
47 097 36
5,339 69
430 Q0

8 568 17
298,616 12
190 29

490,061 28

1,779 040 30

1,779,040 30

14 000 00
57,641 711

298 616 12
14,850 €0
20 00
9,424 50
50 419 28
12 450 88
543 561 7
100

1 00

71,641 79

938,384 49

3 000 00
264 00
50 000 00
263 14
200 00
500 00
4,700 00
300 00

27 80

9415 00
782 00
329,000 00
2 852 82
1 085 66
1,440 75
86 324 66
97,171 12
21,460 00
33,145 00
465 70
162 10
67 500 00

59 254 74

651 424 61

86108
3,064 97
2239 23

6 165 28

12 386 97

280,794 60

1 040 00
279 754 60

280 754 60







APPENDIX 2

ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for recharging expenses/disbursements,

b Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charge-out rates,

o Narrative summary of time costs incurred, and

d Table of time spent and charge-cut value







BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

A R L e

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office
holder of an msolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the
basis of the time properly spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further
information 1s to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the
passing of a resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best
practice guadance1 requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are
responstble for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge
by way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of faciihes provided by the firm
Best practice gmdance2 requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation
of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responstbility for the administration of the estate He/she will
delegate tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows
him/her to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s
being carried out at the appropnate level There are vanous levels of staff that are
employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which ailows staff working on the case along
with the office holder to allocate their time to the case The time s recorded at the
indidual’s hourly rate in force at that ime which 1s detalled below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categones

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly
related 1o the case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All
such items are charged to the case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required} - items of inctdental expenditure directly
incurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are
based on a reasonable method of calculation

(A) The foliowing items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

« Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s
charged at the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting,
Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 40 pence per mile,
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1
disbursement) is charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes
held in storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases In respect of the penod for which the storage charge relates

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 Joid 4

ADM1B01P



« BTG Tax, an entity within the Begbies Traynor Group, has reviewed the creditor
clam of HM Revenue & Customs and provided advice surrounding the most
appropriate way to progress the Company’s mitigation schemes to maximise
realisalions from the contingent debts An nvoice for this work totaling £32,845
has been paid Charge out rates applicable to BTG Tax and therr involvement in

this case 1s set out below

Grade of staff Charge-out
Rate

(£ per hour)
Partner 300
Director 280
Manager 210

« BTG Global Risk Partners, an entity within the Begbies Traynor Group, has
undertaken a forensic analysis of the loan account of Mr Neil Masters An invoice
for this work has not been raised but costs are estimated at £6,500 The current
charge out rates applying to work carned out by BTG Forensic are as follows

Grade of staff Charge-out
Rate

{£ per hour)
Partner 250
Senior Manager 175
Assistant Manager 120

(B} The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and wili not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies

the test of a Category 1 disbursement

s Telephone and facsimile
» Pnnting and photocopying
» Stationery







BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbtes Traynor is a national firm  The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff that may
work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to
the Leeds office as at the date of this report are as follows

Grade of staff Charge-out
Rate

(€ per hour)
Partner 1 450
Partner 2 385
Director 375
Senior Manager 350
Manager 360
Assistant Manager 250
Senmor Administrator 220
Administrator 180
Trainee Administrator 150
Support 150

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, 1s
not charged to cases but 1s carned as an overhead Only where a significant amount of time 1s
spent at one time on a case I1s a charge made for support staff

Time 15 recorded in 6 minute units




— =

w1
e

T

e ——




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS' TIME COSTS

CASE NAME Mercury Tax Group Limited

CASE TYPE Administration

OFFICE HOLDERS Robert A H Maxwell and Edward Klempka
DATE OF APPOINTMENT 9 September 2008

] CASE OVERVIEW

11

12

13

14

15

16

This overview and the time costs analysis attached is intended to provide sufficient information to
enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders' fees to consider the level of
those fees In the context of the case

Complexity of the case
This 1s a significantly complex case due to the nature of the work undertaken by the Company
and the contingent nature of some assets and habilties

The office holders’ effectiveness

The joint administrators secured a sale of the business and some assets of the Company This
sale was onginally structured such that all creditors and costs of reahsation will be paid in full
However, since this tme the creditor position has matenally increased and it now appears that
the unsecured creditors will receive a matenal percentage distnbution  The collection of book
debts has subsequently been removed from the purchaser and no further deferred consideration
payments are expected, however, the sale stil improves the anticipated return to unsecured
creditors from that of a liquidation, the only realistic atternative in this instance

All fixed charge assets have now been realised and a significant quantum of unencumbered
assets (Including £544k of deferred consider) have also been realised

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders

The Company owned two long leasehold properties, both of which have now been sold !n
addition, the Company has contingent debts thought to be worth approximately £32m The value
in these contingent debts may only be realised f ongoing legal cases are pursued

Anticipated return to creditors
Secured and preferential creditors will be paid in full from asset realisations Unsecured crediors
are currently estimated to receive a distnbution of between 5p and 25p in the £

Time costs analysis

An analysis of ime costs incurred between 9 September 2009 and 8 March 2012 prepared in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1s attached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved n the case, and gving the
average hourly rate charged for each work type

The time costs analysis provides details of work undertaken by the office hoiders and their staff
following their appointment only

WKIPSSQLUPS_SQLWNATIONAL INSOLVENCY DOCUMENTSEW-BT ADMADM1804F - TIME COSTS SUMMARY AND
ANALYSIS DOC




e T e e —




17

18

19

110

in addition to the above, Pursuant fo rule 2 67(1){c) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the office
holders consider that the sum of £30,410 plus VAT 1s also properly recoverable in relation to
work underiaken pnor to their appointment consisting of determining whether it was reasonably
likely that the purpose of administration would be achieved and completing the required
statements of the proposed administrators  The sum s calculated as follows

Average
Partner(s) Director(s) Manager(s) | Tota! Hours Time Cost Hourly Rate
% 7 7

Hourly Rate £395 £375 £300 // //////%/ ///
Y %, %

Pre- 381 0 512 893 £30,409 50 340 53

appeointment

Time

The views of the creditors

The jont administrators wrote to creditors on 11 September 2009 and 23 September 2009 to
provide ital detalls of the joint administrators” strategy The views of the creditors were also
taken into account at meetings held on 30 November 2009 and 16 February 2011 The secured
creditor and significant unsecured creditors {including HMRC and Barclays) have also been
regulary informed of progress

Approval of fees

The joint administrators were granted approval to draw fees in relation to tme properly spent at a
meeting of creditors held on 30 November 2009 This approval was withdrawn by a Court of
Appeal Judgement dated 7 December 2010 and subsequently remstated at the rerun creditors
meeting held on 16 February 2011

Approval of Expenses and Disbursements

As above, certain expenses and disbursements have been paid under a resolution granted at
the meetings of creditors held on 30 November 2009 and 16 February 2011 The joint
administrators have proposed to crediors that all outstanding and future expenses and
disbursements will be paid as expenses of the Administration, as and when funds pemit

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with the resolution previously obtaned in relation to expenses and
disbursements, the following Category 2 disbursements and disbursements which should be
treated as Category 2 disbursements have been charged to the case since the date of my
appointment

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder’s firm

Type and purpose Amount £
Mileage — Travel to business premises £12104
TOTAL £12104

In addition to the above, the joint administrators have instructed both BTG Tax and BTG Glcbal
Risk Partners to perform work on behalf of the joint admunistrators Work undertaken by BTG
Tax relates to the provision of Tax advice and costs of £32,845 have been incurred and pad
Work undertaken by BTG Global Risk Partners relates to forensic work undertaken in relation to
the loan account of Neil Masters Costs of £6,500 have been incurred but not yet settled







111

21

22

Other professionals employed & their costs

Eddisons Commercial Limited has been engaged to value the Company's fixtures and fittings
They have been paid on a tme costs basis for this work, together wath disbursements ncurred
Eddisons has also valued Thorpe Park and disposal of this property, for which, 2% of gross
proceeds plus disbursements was pad

Kright Frank LLP assisted with the sale of the London Flat and was pad 2% plus
disburserents

Addleshaw Goddard 1s providing legal advice to the Joint administrators and will also assist with
any conveyancing work Addleshaws’ fees will be paid on a time cost basts together with any
disbursements incurred Counsel fees will be paid as part of Addleshaws dishursements

Addleshaws also mstructed Counsel to assist with the defence of the legal acticn undertaken by
HMRC Counsel was paid on a time cost basis together with any disbursements incurred

Addiestone Keane has been instructed to pursue the non-contingent debl and also deal with the
Trespass clasm agamnst HMRC Non-contingent debt collection s being undertaken at a rate of
10% of gross collections Work in relation to the Trespass claim 1s being undertaken on a time
cost basis together with any disbursements incurred (it 1s likely that Counsels fees will also be
required in this instance)

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Begbigs Traynor (Centraf) LLP's policy for charging fees and expenses Incurred by office
holders i1s attached as parnt of this appendix

The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff who may work on a case are also attached as
part of this appendix

SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED OUT SINCE OUR LAST REPORT

Since the date of our appointment, the following work has been carned out

Pursuing non-contingent debts and Directors’ loan accounts,
Progression and settiement of the Company’s claim for Trespass against HMIRC,
Liaising with Nominees of the CVA of CTRL to discuss repayment of the inter-
company debt,
Defending legal action undertaken by HMRC,

« Pursuing deferred consideration from DSL,
Pressing DSL for progression of tax mitigation schemes and development of
alternative strategies,

e Negotiating with SN-BTG to continue boak debt collection and

» Dealing with general creditor quenes




008 L0b 3 9)Bp O} UMEID $33) [E10,

| 02 6 054 00 054 g L8t 00 022 00 052 DO 00E g £5¢ ELEpy 3 oye1 Aunoy aBeiaay]

0 10€'05S 05 850'L 00 5ZL'0L 00 942'42 00 06T ¥ 00 052 00 0££'ZGL |00 EBB'YE QS 880 £02 3 opeib yeys Aq 1502 Jwp (€301

v 969 ) 8 ov S Lib 0 0SL S 61 ol L 605 z 0vZ € 85% apesb 1es Ag sinoy 230 )]
20 00F 05 800'9F GE ESL g3l 95 6 ¥k 91 SZZ uonebnn
00 051 000§} 00 ¢ 0l X8l
00 0GL 000585 & 00 AL 0L Eete]

ZZ 9LE 00 5¢0'98 0§ 228 02z S 2 L EZ riZ 025t sBuaapy SIOREW 1IYID
Q0 051 00 051 00 | ol FERULILLIOD SIONPDID
9p ZTLE 00 890'08 66 9LE 6 9€Z £8 998 [44] 0 82 S1R30I0

58 /8T 0D OrE 9 Qg 1Z 0l £0C pain2ag S10)paId

00 S5 00 066 00z 0e Buipey) Buipeal
sipsse Ayed payLysm] jo uonunay

26 GZE 05 ,98'16 58 182 S 6) (413 ¢ 60} 0 8€ SBjes |98SE PUR §SBUISN] ‘Auadoid spasse

ST 0lE 00 vib T4 Q8 62T ¥ o 0 6E & 8¢ 085 9 56 QM99 1930 jo uonesieay

8y €2 00 8.t 81 0z L9 €6 BZ2 5& 9 vZ 05 suoneBisaaw pue yago suonebnsaau)
18 E6C Q0 ¥60 58 5§ ET [ 44 8 0Ll ¥ 18 £ ES 052 sueje jo jusweieys pue Buuadas Aoinjels

00 S0Z 05 €19 ¥E 58 891 kid S bE Z 19 LD LSz Buijueg pue LoneasIuwpY Buriue|d pue

90 0S¢ 05 848 5¥ 00 £} 112 80 SZ It 00t S po Buueld eseo pue walnuioddy|  vonensiupwpy

»tsow. Mﬁu>< F1s00 3uny SINOH 2301 poddng uIpY Jupr UIpY unupy g | iBupy issy JBu 1Bup JUS 1012300 sauled apeID) HEIS

NOLBY G| 104 SISAIBUY 1507 WL Eo<.8m_§o.m - uonesSiuIWPY - paliwI] dnosg xe) Amosely 6dIS




